Accordingly, the TPG historical financial information and VHA historical financial information, upon which the Merged
Group Pro Forma Historical Financial Information in based, have been consistently prepared subsequent to the adoption
of AASB 15 and AASB 9 in both cases.

In respect of AASB 16, VHA had adopted this new accounting standard for the year ended 31 December 2019.
Whilst TPG had adopted AASB 16 for the half year ended 31 January 2020, the financial statements for the periods
prior do not reflect the adoption of AASB 16. Accordingly, a pro forma adjustment has been made to TPG’s historical
financial information for the half year period to 31 July 2019 to present the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Financial
Information on a consistent post-AASB 16 basis (see Section 10.8.4).

 TPG Scheme Booklet  |  103 TPG Scheme Booklet  |  103

10.8.3 Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement
The Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement is presented in Table 22 below.

Table 22: Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement

$m

TPG
12 months ended
31 January 20201

VHA
Year ended

31 December
2019

Intercompany
eliminations2

Capital
structure3 Other4

Merged Group
Pro Forma

Historical Income
Statement(A) (B) (C)

Revenue5 2,488.1 3,523.4 (108.5) – 5.9 5,908.9

Network, carrier and
hardware costs  (1,300.0) (1,796.7) 51.3 –  13.1  (3,032.3)

Employee benefits
expense (223.4) (232.3) – – 1.9 (453.8)

Other expenses (168.7) (315.7) – 0.1 38.2 (446.1)

EBITDA6 796.0 1,178.7  (57.2) 0.1 59.1 1,976.7

Impairment of spectrum
and mobile assets (9.4) – – – 9.4 –

Depreciation of plant and
equipment and right of
use assets (142.3)  (672.3) 39.2 – (23.2) (798.6)

Amortisation of intangibles (183.9) (349.0) – – (15.4)  (548.3)

Results from operating
activities 460.4 157.4 (18.0) 0.1 29.9 629.8

Net financing costs7 (70.3) (436.7) 31.5 267.7 (1.5) (209.3)

Profit before income tax 390.1 (279.3) 13.5 267.8  28.4 420.5

Income tax expense (117.8) – (9.2) (127.0)

Net profit/(loss) after tax 272.3 (279.3) 293.5

Net profit attributable to
non-controlling interest8 1.8 1.8

Net profit/(loss)
attributable to members
of the company 270.5 291.7

1. The TPG income statement for the 12 months to 31 January 2020 includes pre-AASB 16 financial information for the half year to 31 July 2019
and post-AASB 16 financial information for the half year to 31 January 2020. This difference is the subject of a pro forma adjustment (see Section
10.8.4.3 below) to present the Merged Group Pro Forma Income Statement on a consistent post-AASB 16 basis.

2. Refer to Section 10.8.4.1 for an explanation of adjustment (A).

[…]

of the new debt facilities are reflected in the Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Income Statement);

• additional depreciation and amortisation relating to identified tangible and intangible assets which may arise as a
result of Implementation of the Scheme and the finalisation of the purchase price allocation exercise; and

• any potential tax impact which may arise as a result of Implementation of the Scheme including finalisation of
resetting of tax cost bases of assets, recognition of historical deferred tax assets not previously recognised by VHA,
and the finalisation of the accounting for the acquisition.

106  |  TPG Scheme Booklet106  |  TPG Scheme Booklet

10 Overview of the Merged Group

10.8.6 Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
The Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position is presented in Table 23 below.

Table 23: Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position

$m
TPG

31 January 2020

VHA
31 December

2019

Intercompany
eliminations1

Capital
structure2 Other3

Merged Group
Pro Forma

Historical Income
Statement of

Financial Position(A) (B) (C)

Cash and cash
equivalents 76.0 733.6 – (805.8) (3.8) –

Trade and other
receivables 129.6 390.8 (18.3) – (2.4) 499.7

Deferred contract costs 5.9 – – – – 5.9

Inventories  6.9 103.0 – – (0.1) 109.8

Derivative financial
instruments4  0.7 129.4 – (129.4) – 0.7

Prepayments and other
assets 23.3 64.4 – 17.4 – 105.1

Total current assets 242.4 1,421.2 (18.3) (917.8) (6.3) 721.2

Trade and other
receivables – 77.2 – – (0.7) 76.5

Investments 0.3 – – – – 0.3

Deferred contract costs 6.5 – – – – 6.5

Derivative financial
instruments4 0.2 – – – – 0.2

Property, plant and
equipment 1,461.5 1,864.5 – – (169.1) 3,156.9

Right of use asset 84.6 1,453.8 (491.6) – – 1,046.8

Spectrum assets5  1,280.8 1,161.1 – – (144.4) 2,297.5

Goodwill and other
Intangible assets 2,341.8 2,768.0 – – 3,677.0 8,786.8

Deferred tax assets (net) 45.1 – – – 187.6 232.7

Prepayments and other
assets 6.3 – – – – 6.3

Total non-current assets 5,227.1 7,324.6 (491.6) – 3,550.4 15,610.5

Total assets 5,469.5 8,745.8 (509.9) (917.8) 3,544.1 16,331.7

1. Refer to Section 10.8.7.1 for an explanation of adjustment (A).
2. Refer to Section 10.8.7.2 for an explanation of adjustment (B).
3. Refer to Section 10.8.7.3 for an explanation of adjustment (C).
4. TPG derivative financial instruments balances ($0.7 million current and $0.2 million non-current) are presented within ‘Prepayments and other

assets’ ($24.0 million current and $6.5 million non-current) in the TPG Historical Statement of Financial Position disclosed in Section 8.12.6.
5. VHA spectrum assets ($1,161.1 million), and VHA goodwill and other intangible assets ($2,768.0 million), are presented as ‘Intangible assets’

($3,929.1 million) in the VHA Historical Statement of Financial Position disclosed in Section 9.13.8.

 TPG Scheme Booklet  |  107 TPG Scheme Booklet  |  107

$m
TPG

31 January 2020

VHA
31 December

2019

Intercompany
eliminations1

Capital
structure2 Other3

Merged Group
Pro Forma

Historical Income
Statement of

Financial Position(A) (B) (C)

Trade and other payables 301.4 1,047.8 (18.3) (80.0) (10.4) 1,240.5

Loans and borrowings6  21.2 5,254.9 – (5,274.4) – 1.7

Lease liabilities 25.5 84.1 (27.9) – – 81.7

Current tax liabilities 10.4 – – – – 10.4

Provisions7 41.0 24.5 – – – 65.5

Derivative financial
instruments – 0.8 – – – 0.8

Deferred income and
other liabilities8  160.7 215.1 – – – 375.8

Total current liabilities 560.2 6,627.2 (46.2) (5,354.4) (10.4) 1,776.4

Loans and borrowings9 1,771.3 1,742.7 – 1,258.4 – 4,772.4

Lease liabilities 76.5 1,544.2 (547.0) – – 1,073.7

Provisions7 31.2 21.8 – – – 53.0

Deferred income and
other liabilities 26.4 12.3 – – (0.2) 38.5

Total non-current
liabilities 1,905.4 3,321.0 (547.0) 1,258.4 (0.2) 5,937.6

Total liabilities 2,465.6 9,948.2 (593.2) (4,096.0) (10.6) 7,714.0

Net assets 3,003.9 (1,202.4) 83.3 3,178.2 3,554.7 8,617.7

Share capital 1,465.2 6,046.9 8,348.6 15,860.7

Reserves (51.5) (0.8) 51.5 (0.8)

Retained earnings /
(accumulated losses) 1,583.9 (7,248.5) (1,583.9) (7,248.5)

Equity attributable to
owners of the company 2,997.6 (1,202.4) 8,611.4

Non-controlling interest10 6.3 – 6.3

Total equity 3,003.9 (1,202.4) 8,617.7

6. The $21.2 million current liability balance in respect of TPG loans and borrowings includes accrued interest ($5.3 million) presented separately in
the TPG Historical Statement of Financial Position disclosed in Section 8.12.6.

7. TPG provisions balances (current and non-current) include ‘Employee benefits’ liabilities presented separately in the TPG Historical Statement of
Financial Position disclosed in Section 8.12.6.

8. The current liabilities balance of $215.1 million in respect of VHA deferred income and other liabilities includes ‘Contract Liabilities’ ($122.3 million)

[…]

The Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position has not been adjusted to reflect:

• the trading of TPG after 31 January 2020, or VHA after 31 December 2019;

• the impact of VHA tax losses that may potentially be available to the Merged Group (see Section 10.8.2.1);

• finalisation of the acquisition accounting, including determining appropriate purchase price allocation, including the
fair value of all assets and liabilities acquired in accordance with the relevant accounting standards; and

• resetting of the tax cost bases of TPG following Implementation, including recognition of the associated deferred tax
assets and liabilities, in accordance with the relevant accounting standards.

110  |  TPG Scheme Booklet110  |  TPG Scheme Booklet

10 Overview of the Merged Group

10.8.9 Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows
The Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows is presented in Table 24 below.

Table 24: Merged Group Pro Forma Historical Statement of Cash Flows

$m

TPG
12 months ended

31 January 2020

VHA
Year ended

31 December
2019

Intercompany
eliminations1

Capital
structure2 Other3

Merged Group
Pro Forma
Historical

Statement of
Cash Flows (A) (B) (C)

EBITDA 796.0 1,178.7 (57.2) 0.1 59.1 1,976.7

Total movements in
working capital 29.0 98.5 – (0.1) (28.6) 98.8

Tax paid (111.3) – – – (53.5) (164.8)

Net cash generated from
operating activities 713.7 1,277.2 (57.2) – (23.0) 1,910.7

Cash flow from investing activities

Acquisition of property,
plant and equipment (333.6) (315.3) – – 106.3 (542.6)

Acquisition of
spectrum assets4 (352.4) (75.8) – – 16.4 (411.8)

Acquisition of other
intangible assets4 (20.6) (226.8) – – 2.4 (245.0)

Transaction costs (12.1) – – – 12.1 –

Net cash flows from
investing activities (718.7) (617.9) – – 137.2 (1,199.4)

Cash flow from debt financing activities

Payment of lease
liabilities5 (15.6) (109.6) 25.7 – (9.9) (109.4)

Proceeds from borrowings 332.0 – – (332.0) – –

Repayment of borrowings5 (185.0) (171.3) – 356.3 – –

Finance costs paid6 (57.7) (287.5) 31.5 129.7 (16.4) (200.4)

Net cash flows from
debt financing activities 73.7 (568.4) 57.2 154.0 (26.3) (309.8)

Net cash flow before
equity distributions 68.7 90.9 – 154.0 87.9 401.5

1. Refer to Section 10.8.10.1 for an explanation of adjustment (A).
2. Refer to Section 10.8.10.2 for an explanation of adjustment (B).
3. Refer to Section 10.8.10.3 for an explanation of adjustment (C).
4. Cash flows in relation to the VHA acquisition of spectrum assets ($75.8 million) and VHA acquisition of other intangible assets ($226.8 million)

are presented as a single line item in ‘Payments for intangible assets’ ($302.6 million) in the VHA Historical Statement of Cash Flow disclosed on
Section 9.13.6.

5. Cash flows in relation to the VHA payment of lease liabilities ($109.6 million) and VHA repayment of borrowings ($171.3 million) are presented as a